

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE, ) No. S266305  
)  
Plaintiff and Respondent, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
JOSE DE JESUS DELGADILLO, )  
)  
Defendant and Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

Second District Court of Appeal, Division Four, Case No. B304441  
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BA436900  
Honorable Katherine Mader, Judge Presiding

\_\_\_\_\_  
**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Eric R. Larson, #185750  
330 J Street, #609  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 238-5575  
Larson1001@yahoo.com

Attorney for Defendant,  
Appellant, and Petitioner  
Jose Delgadillo

By Appointment of The  
Supreme Court Of California

**TOPICAL INDEX**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	4
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
<b>I. THE APPROPRIATE PROCEDURES FOR APPOINTED COUNSEL AND THE COURTS OF APPEAL TO FOLLOW WHEN COUNSEL DETERMINES THAT AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF LACKS ARGUABLE MERIT</b> .....	9
A. <u>As A Matter Of State Due Process And/Or This Court’s Supervisory Powers, This Court Should Consider Requiring <i>Wende-Anders</i> Review In All Postconviction Criminal Appeals In Which Counsel Files A No-Issue Brief</u> .....	10
B. <u>At A Minimum, This Court Should Extend A Form Of <i>Wende-Anders</i> Review To The Denial Of Penal Code Section 1170.95 Petitions for Resentencing</u> .....	13
C. <u>Appropriate Procedures In The Event This Court Determines Independent Review Of The Record Is Not Required</u> .....	41
<b>II. PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS, AS WELL AS A PROPER EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWERS, REQUIRE THAT DEFENDANTS RECEIVE NOTICE OF THE PROCEDURES TO BE EMPLOYED BY THE COURTS OF APPEAL WHEN A NO-ISSUE BRIEF IS FILED IN THEIR APPEAL</b> .....	44

<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....</b>	<b>47</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anders v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 738.....	passim
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 196 .....	44
<i>Conservatorship of Ben. C</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 529.....	10, 12-19, 28, 39, 41, 42
<i>C.V.C. v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 29 Cal.App.3d 909.....	44
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 387 .....	44
<i>In re J.S.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 452 .....	41
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952.....	10, 12-14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 43
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Services</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18.....	13, 17
<i>People v. Allison</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 449.....	31, 32, 40, 41
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788 .....	31, 32
<i>People v. Batts</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 660.....	10
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (Jun. 29, 2021, B304428).....	29
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (Jul. 21, 2021, B304341 .....	29
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522 .....	31, 32
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1023 .....	10, 41
<i>People v. Duke</i> (Sep. 28, 2020, B300430).....	37
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 266 .....	40, 41
<i>People v. Fox</i> (Oct. 21, 2021, B307236) .....	29
<i>People v. Gallo</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 594 .....	26, 40, 41
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (Jan. 19, 2022, B307757) .....	29
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830 .....	11, 30, 31
<i>People v. Gregory</i> (Jan. 4, 2022, B310573).....	29
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 939.....	32

<i>People v. Hayes</i> (Dec. 16, 2021, B308908) .....	29
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 384.....	41
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 106 .....	13, 42, 43
<i>People v. Lamoreaux</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 241.....	27
<i>People v. Lauer</i> (Aug. 24, 2021, B307421) .....	29
<i>People v. Lavera</i> (Mar. 25, 2021, B305936) .....	29
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952 .....	9, 22, 23, 31, 36, 38
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (S258175, rvw. granted 11/13/19) .....	34
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (Oct. 30, 2020, H047254) .....	37, 38
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> (Nov. 22, 2021, B306957) .....	29
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (Nov. 16, 2021, B308269) .....	29
<i>People v. Naylor</i> (Jun. 16, 2021, B307457).....	29
<i>People v. Offley</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 588 .....	29
<i>People v. Perez</i> (Apr. 22, 2021, B308674) .....	29
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (Jun. 23, 2021, B306029) .....	29
<i>People v. Ricketts et al.</i> (Dec. 15, 2008, E040370) .....	33, 35-37
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (Jun. 20, 2020, G057517).....	29
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (Dec. 7, 2020, B303099).....	29, 37
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 1127 ....	26, 33, 34, 37, 41, 43
<i>People v. Secrease</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 231 .....	32
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 85.....	32
<i>People v. Strong</i> (S266606, review granted 3/10/21) .....	32
<i>People v. Superior Court (Gooden)</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 270 ...	27
<i>People v. Thurman</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 36.....	39
<i>People v. Tilbury</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 56.....	10
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1168.....	32
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	36

<i>People v. Wende</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436.....	passim
<i>People v. Williams</i> (Dec. 22, 2021, B309676).....	29
<i>People v. York</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 250 .....	32
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953 .....	10
<b>CALIFORNIA CODES</b>	
Govt. Code section 68662 .....	20
Penal Code section 188(a)(3) .....	11
Penal Code section 189(e).....	11
Penal Code section 190.2(a)(17) .....	31
Penal Code section 1170.18 .....	11
Penal Code section 1170.95 .....	passim
Penal Code section 1170.95(c).....	9, 20, 31, 36
Penal Code section 1170.95(d)(3).....	38
Penal Code section 1170.126.....	10
Penal Code section 1405(b)(1) .....	20
Penal Code section 1473.7 .....	11
<b>CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I, section 15.....	10
<b>RULES OF COURT</b>	
California Rules of Court rule 8.520(c)(1).....	47
<b>OTHER</b>	
CALJIC No. 3.01 .....	35, 36
Senate Bill No. 775.....	34, 38
Senate Bill No. 1437 .....	11, 22-25, 27, 30
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015.....	11
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015. S.B. 1437 § 1(d).....	20
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015. S.B. 1437 § 1(e) .....	21

Stats. 2021, ch. 551..... 34
